



## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-271**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR HON. ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON TO ENTER AND SIGN THE GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS WITH PHILIPPINE LONG DISTANCE TELEPHONE ENTERPRISE (PLDT) FOR THE UPGRADING OF THE EXISTING COMMUNICATION SYSTEM WITHIN THE CITYHALL PREMISES THROUGH SUBSCRIPTION TO SESSION INITIATION PROTOCOL (SIP) TRUNKS AND ADOPTION OF THE TCLOUD PLUS STRUCTURE CABLING FOR AN ENHANCED PRIVATE AUTOMATIC BRANCH EXCHANGE (PABX)

Sponsored by:

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Hon, Coun, Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon, Coun, Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon, Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon, Coun, Walter A. Arcilla Hon, Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Section 16 of Republic Act (R.A.) No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC), provides that, "Every local government unit (LGU) shall exercise powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations implementing the LGC (LGC-[RR), provides that, "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) Exercise general supervision and control over all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) Represent the City in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

People's Center Bailding, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Ky My M. R.

Muntinlupa Nakakaprend!





## Page 2 Resolution No. 2023-271

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa have long secured the services of the PLDT for its telephone and other related communication products which over the years have been upgraded to the latest and more efficient system;

WHEREAS, presently the City Government of Muntinlupa uses the PABX System (using copper line) that is connected to PLDT Integrated Service Digital Network (ISDN) with a monthly bill of Three Hundred Five Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Two Pesos and 58/100 (Php305,462.58) for its Main building, People's Center building and Annex building;

WHEREAS, PLDT offered an innovative modern telephony solution such as the *SIP Trunking*, a digital method of making and receiving phone calls and other digital communication over an internet connection which will also replace the analogue and *Integrated Service Digital Network (ISDN)* phone lines;

WHEREAS, the SIP Trunk Services will use the TCloud Plus Structured Cabling to replace the existing old copper-based trunk lines with a more efficient fiberoptic cables on a monthly recurring charge of *Five Hundred Twenty Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Three Pesos (Php520,373.00-VAT Excluded)* inclusive of monthly maintenance, check of the facility security management and conducts training of operators over a straight lease of sixty (60) months;

WHEREAS, to comply with the requirement of assessment and cost benefit analysis, the City Engineering submitted an evaluation of PLDT's services which reads:, "the proposed equipment uses ICT to improve operational efficiency, share information with the public and provide a better quality of government services and citizen welfare. Added to this, even though this project is more expensive when it comes to monthly billing compared to the existing one, it brings more benefits than the old equipment ";

WHEREAS, the City Legal Office in its April 18, 2023 opinion stated that it has no objection to the General terms and conditions of the Service Contract,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to authorize the City Mayor Hon. Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon, to enter and sign the General Terms And Conditions with Philippine Long Distance Telephone Enterprise (PLDT) for the upgrading of the existing communication system within the City Hall premises through subscription to Session Initiation Protocol (SIP) Trunks and adoption of the Tcloud Plus Structure Cabling for an enhanced Private Automatic Branch Exchange (PABX)

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 19<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023, on its 50<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

Beople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 3 Resolution No. 2023-271 **CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO Member Member COUN PATH KATY C. BONCAYAO Member COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member A. CAMILON COUN. ALLA COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member Member COUN. TING NIEFES COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN. MARK STER M. BAES Member Member COUN. CONSTANTINO COUN. ENGR. MANERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. ember COUN. ENGR. MÁRISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member hy My Mak People's Center Building, Putatan, Muhtinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud! Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Resolution No. 2023-271

COUN. RODOLFO W. MOLDEZ, JR. Member

Sectoral Representative:

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR. President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIAC AZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Rresiding Officer

APPROVED:

AZON ROZZANØ City Mayor

Date: <u>n 3 "" 2023</u>

Norie/10% SF

Reople's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Phylippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com

Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!